Suite 401 DNA Building
238 Archbishop Flores St.
Hagétfia, Guam 96910

FAX

Ms. Carmen T. Charfaurus

Supply Management Administrator Benjamin J.F. Cruz

From: | Public Auditor

Mr. James L.G. Stake, Esq Office of Public Accountability
Legal Counsel _

To: Guam Department of Education

501 Mariner Avenue
B-Building, Suite 116
Barrigada, Guam 96913 Pages: | 4 (including cover page)
Phone: 475-0438
Fax: 472-5001

Louie J. Yanza, Esq.

Attorney for Appellant Guam Cleaning Masters Date: | October 3, 2018

Law Office of Louie J. Yanza
A Professional Corporation
One Agana Bay, Suite 202
446 East Marine Corps Drive Phone: | (671) 475-0390 x. 208
Hagatna, Guam 96910 Fax: (671) 472-7951
Phone: 477-7059
Fax: 472-5487

CC:

Re:  OPA-PA-18-006 Scheduling Order

O For Review [1 Please Comment v Please Reply [ Please Recycle

Comments:
Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or agency’s

receipt stamp, date, and initials of receiver.
Thank you,
Jerrick Hernandez, Auditor

jhernandez @ guamopa.com

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are
not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not distribute or
disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.



b

O 0 N1 N ks W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

o,

i3
&:\E&i’fjﬁf’@/
BEFORE THE PUBLIC AUDITOR
PROCUREMENT APPEALS
TERRITORY OF GUAM

) Appeal No: OPA-PA-18-001
In the Appeal of )

)
Guam Cleaning Masters, ) SCHEDULING ORDER

Appellant. )

)

To:  Purchasing Agency:

Guam Department of Education
C/O James L.G. Stake Esq.

501 Mariner Avenue

Barrigada, Guam 96913
Telephone: (671) 300-1537
Fascimile: (671) 472-5001

Appellant:

Guam Cleaning Masters

C/O Louie J. Yanza Esq.

Law Office of Louie J. Yanza, A Professional Corporation
446 East Marine Corps Drive

Hagatna, Guam 96910

Telephone: (671) 477-7059

Fascimile: (671) 472-5487

THIS MATTER, came before the Public Auditor for a Status Conference on October 3,

2018. The Purchasing Agency was represented by its Counsel of Record, JAMES L.G. STAKE,

ESQ. The Appellant was represented by its Counsel of Record, LOUIE J. YANZA, ESQ. After

hearing the arguments of the parties and for good cause shown, the Public Auditor hereby

ORDERS the following:

1. The following schedule is hereby ordered for the hearing on the Appellant’s Appeal but

remains subject to change at the discretion of the Public Auditor:




N B o = R T - S

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

- 24

25
26
27
28

Motion Filing Deadline:

Opposition
Filing Deadline:

Reply Filing Deadline:

Filing Deadline for
Hearing Materials:

Filing Deadline for
Hearing Briefs:

Hearing Date:

October 19, 2018 at 5:00 P.M.

The Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, no later
than this date and time, any motions they may have in this
matter.

October 26, 2018 at 5:00 P.M.

The Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, no later
than this date and time, any oppositions to any motions they
may have in this matter.

November 1, 2018 at 5:00 P.M.

The Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, no later
than this date and time, any replies to any oppositions they
may have in this matter.

November 9, 2018 at 5:00 P.M.

Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, no later than
this date and time, their respective Witness Lists, Exhibit
Lists with four copies of all exhibits, Admissions of Fact and
List of Issues which require evidence or arguments to be
presented at the hearing. The Appellant’s Exhibits shall be
marked with corresponding and sequential numbers. The
Purchasing Agency’s Exhibits shall be marked with
corresponding and sequential capital letters of the alphabet.
The Parties may file stipulated joint witness, exhibit, and
issues lists, and admissions of fact in lieu of filing such
documents separately. The term “Exhibit List” as used in this
paragraph refers to exhibits that any party will present to a
witness for testimonial purposes during the hearing in this
matter.

November 16, 2018 at 5:00 P.M.

The Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, their
Hearing Briefs summarizing their arguments concerning
contested issues no later than this date and time.

November 19, 2018 at 9:00 A.M.
The Hearing will proceed in the following order: (1)
Opening Statements of the Parties; (2) Appellant’s Case in
Chief; (3) The Purchasing Agency’s Case in Chief; (4)
Closing Arguments of the Parties.




\O oo ~J AN W E>N (P [\

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Filing Deadline for

Brief RE Remedies: November 30, 2018 at 5:00 P.M.
The Parties may, but are not required to, file and serve on the
other parties, additional briefs on the issue of Remedies no
later than this date and time.

SO ORDERED this 3" day of October 2018 by:

Bepjydmin ! F. Cru}/
ablic Auditor of Guam




Broadcast Report

Date/Time 10-03-2018 03:38:48 p.m, Transmit Header Text
Local ID1 6714727951 Local Name 1 OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR

This document : Confirmed
(reduced sample and details below)
Documentsize : 8.5"x11"

T ACe,
3 ,
Suite 401 DNA Building g %
238 Archbishop Flores St. ’ g e f
Hag#ifia, Guam 96910 K} d i VT
Cuav

FAX

Ms. Carmen T. Charfanrus
Supply Monagement Administrator

Renjamin LF. Cruz
From: | Public Auditer

Mpr. James L.G. Stake, Esq Office of Public Accountability

To: Legal Counsel

* | Guam Department of Education
501 Mariner Avenne
B-Building, Suitc 116
Barrigads, Guam 96913 Pages: | 4 (including cover page)
Phane: 475-0438
Fax; 472-5001

Louie I, Yanza, Esq.
Attorney for Appellant Guam Cleaning Masters Date: | October 3, 2018
Law Office of Louie J. Yanza
A Professional Corporation

ce: One Agana Bay, Suite 202
446 Enst Marine Comps Drive Phone: | (671) 475-(]3530 x. 208
Hagatna, Guam 96910 Fax: | {671)472-7951

Phane: 477-7059
Fax: 472-5487

Re:  OPA-PA-18-006 Scheduling Order

O For Review [ Please Commuent v Please Reply [ Pleuse Recycle
Comments:
Please acknowledge receipt of this transmiltal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or agency's

receipt stamp, date, and initials of receiver,
Thimk you,
Jerrick Hernander, Auditar

jhernandez @ guamopa com

This facsimile transmission and accompuanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If you arc
not the intended recipient of this lax transmission, please cull vur office and nuiily us immedintely, Du not distribule or
disclose the contents to nanyone. Thonk you,

Total Pages Scanned : 4 Total Pages Confirmed : 8

No. |lob Remote Station Start Time Duration Pages Line Mode |lob Type Results
001 689 6714725001 03:34:23 p.m. 10-03-2018 |00:00:50 4/4 1 EC HS CP21600
002 689 6714725487 03:34:23 p.m, 10-03-2018 00:01:21 4/4 1 EC HS CP12000
Abbreviations:

HS: Host send PL: Polled local MP: Mailbox print CP: Completed TS: Terminated by system
HR: Host recelve PR: Polled remote RP: Report FA: Falil G3: Group 3

WS: Walting send MS: Mallbox save FF: Fax Forward TU: Terminated by user EC: Error Correct



