Suite 401 DNA Building 238 Archbishop Flores St. Hagåtña, Guam 96910



## **FAX**

То:	Ms. Carmen T. Charfaurus Supply Management Administrator  Mr. James L.G. Stake, Esq Legal Counsel Guam Department of Education	From:	Benjamin J.F. Cruz Public Auditor Office of Public Accountability
	501 Mariner Avenue B-Building, Suite 116 Barrigada, Guam 96913 Phone: 475-0438 Fax: 472-5001	Pages:	4 (including cover page)
	Louie J. Yanza, Esq. Attorney for Appellant Guam Cleaning Masters	Date:	October 3, 2018
CC:	Law Office of Louie J. Yanza A Professional Corporation One Agana Bay, Suite 202 446 East Marine Corps Drive Hagatna, Guam 96910 Phone: 477-7059 Fax: 472-5487	Phone: Fax:	(671) 475-0390 x. 208 (671) 472-7951

	Fax: 472-5487							
Re:	OPA-PA-18-006 Scheduling Order							
	☐ For Review	☐ Please Comment	→ Please Reply	☐ Please Recycle				
		·	nding this cover pag	e along with your firm or agency's				
			Thank you,					
			Jerrick Her	nandez, Auditor				
			jhernandez	@guamopa.com				

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.

C U A ALTINA VIVIA
THE PUBLIC

3		O. C. O. V. W.
4		HE PUBLIC AUDITOR
5		REMENT APPEALS ITORY OF GUAM
6	12AA	
7	In the Appeal of	) Appeal No: OPA-PA-18-001
8	Guam Cleaning Masters,	SCHEDULING ORDER
9	Appellant.	)
10	To: Purchasing Agency:	
11	Guam Department of Education C/O James L.G. Stake Esq.	
12	501 Mariner Avenue Barrigada, Guam 96913	
13	Telephone: (671) 300-1537 Fascimile: (671) 472-5001	
14	Appellant:	
15	Guam Cleaning Masters C/O Louie J. Yanza Esq.	
16	Law Office of Louie J. Yanza, A F 446 East Marine Corps Drive	Professional Corporation
17	Hagatna, Guam 96910 Telephone: (671) 477-7059	
18	Fascimile: (671) 472-5487	
1		

THIS MATTER, came before the Public Auditor for a Status Conference on October 3, 2018. The Purchasing Agency was represented by its Counsel of Record, JAMES L.G. STAKE, ESQ. The Appellant was represented by its Counsel of Record, LOUIE J. YANZA, ESQ. After hearing the arguments of the parties and for good cause shown, the Public Auditor hereby ORDERS the following:

1. The following schedule is hereby ordered for the hearing on the Appellant's Appeal but remains subject to change at the discretion of the Public Auditor:

1	Motion Filing Deadline:	October 19, 2018 at 5:00 P.M. The Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, no later
2 3		than this date and time, any motions they may have in this matter.
	Onnosition	
4	Opposition Filing Deadline:	October 26, 2018 at 5:00 P.M.
5 6		The Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, no later than this date and time, any oppositions to any motions they may have in this matter.
7	Danky Eiling Dandlings	Navambar 1, 2019 at 5:00 D.M.
8	Reply Filing Deadline:	November 1, 2018 at 5:00 P.M.  The Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, no later than this date and time, any replies to any oppositions they
9		may have in this matter.
10	Filing Deadline for	
11	Hearing Materials:	November 9, 2018 at 5:00 P.M. Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, no later than
12		this date and time, their respective Witness Lists, Exhibit
13		Lists with four copies of all exhibits, Admissions of Fact and List of Issues which require evidence or arguments to be
14		presented at the hearing. The Appellant's Exhibits shall be marked with corresponding and sequential numbers. The
15		Purchasing Agency's Exhibits shall be marked with corresponding and sequential capital letters of the alphabet.
16		The Parties may file stipulated joint witness, exhibit, and issues lists, and admissions of fact in lieu of filing such
17 18	·	documents separately. The term "Exhibit List" as used in this paragraph refers to exhibits that any party will present to a
		witness for testimonial purposes during the hearing in this matter.
19		mater.
20	Filing Deadline for Hearing Briefs:	November 16, 2018 at 5:00 P.M.
21		The Parties shall file and serve on the other parties, their Hearing Briefs summarizing their arguments concerning
22		contested issues no later than this date and time.
23	Hearing Date:	November 19, 2018 at 9:00 A.M.
<ul><li>24</li><li>25</li></ul>		The Hearing will proceed in the following order: (1) Opening Statements of the Parties; (2) Appellant's Case in
26		Chief; (3) The Purchasing Agency's Case in Chief; (4) Closing Arguments of the Parties.
27		
28		

1		
2	Filing Deadline for Brief RE Remedies:	November 30, 2018 at 5:00 P.M.
3	Brief RE Remedies.	The Parties may, but are not required to, file and serve on the other parties, additional briefs on the issue of Remedies no
4		later than this date and time.
5	SO ORDERED this 3 <sup>rd</sup> day of Octo	ober 2018 by:
6	-	
7		Benjamin J. F. Cruz
8		Public Auditor of Guam
9		
10 11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		•
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26 27		
28		
20		

## **Broadcast Report**

Date/Time Local ID 1 10-03-2018 6714727951 03:38:48 p.m.

Transmit Header Text Local Name 1

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR

This document: Confirmed (reduced sample and details below)

Document size: 8.5"x11"

Suite 401 DNA Building 238 Archbishop Flores St. Hagåtña, Guam 96910



## **FAX**

To:	Ms. Carmen T. Charfaurus Supply Management Administrator  Mr. James L.G. Stake, Esq Legal Counsel Guam Department of Education	From:	Benjamin J.F. Cruz Public Auditor Office of Public Accountability	
	501 Mariner Avenue B-Building, Suite 116 Barrigadu, Guam 96913 Phone: 475-0438 Fax: 472-5001	Pages:	4 (including cover page)	
CC:	Louie J. Yanza, Esq. Attorney for Appellant Guam Cleaning Masters Law Office of Louie J. Yanza A Professional Corporation One Agana Bay, Suite 202 446 East Marine Corps Drive Hagatna, Guam 96910 Phone: 477-7059 Fax: 472-5487	Date:	October 3, 2018	
		Phone: Fax:	(671) 475-0390 x. 208 (671) 472-7951	

Re: OPA-PA-18-006 Scheduling Order

☐ For Review ☐ Please Comment ✓ Please Reply ☐ Please Recycle

Comments:
Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or agency's receipt stamp, date, and initials of receiver.

Thank you,

Jerrick Hernandez, Auditor

jhernandez@guamopa.com

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.

Total Pages Scanned: 4

Total Pages Confirmed: 8

No.	Job	Remote Station	Start Time	Duration	Pages	Line	Mode	Job Type	Results
001	689	6714725001	03:34:23 p.m. 10-03-2018	00:00:50	4/4	1	EC	HS	CP21600
002	1	6714725487		00:01:21	4/4	1 -	EC	HS	CP12000

## Abbreviations:

HS: Host send HR: Host receive WS: Waiting send PL: Polled local PR: Polled remote

MP: Mailbox print RP: Report

CP: Completed FA: Fail

TS: Terminated by system G3: Group 3

EC: Error Correct

MS: Mailbox save FF: Fax Forward TU: Terminated by user